

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
AT KANSAS CITY**

|                                    |   |                                |
|------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| FIRST CLUB MARKETING LLC;          | ) |                                |
|                                    | ) |                                |
| Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant;  | ) |                                |
|                                    | ) |                                |
| v.                                 | ) | Case No. 1916-CV32558          |
|                                    | ) |                                |
| KANSAS CITY BARBEQUE SOCIETY       | ) | Division: 11                   |
|                                    | ) |                                |
| Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff/  | ) |                                |
| Third Party Plaintiff/Counterclaim | ) |                                |
| Defendant;                         | ) |                                |
|                                    | ) |                                |
| v.                                 | ) | <b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b> |
|                                    | ) |                                |
| RANDALL BOWMAN                     | ) |                                |
|                                    | ) |                                |
| Third Party Defendant/Counterclaim | ) |                                |
| Plaintiff                          | ) |                                |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FIRST CLUB  
MARKETING LLC AND RANDALL BOWMAN'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| LEGAL STANDARD.....  | 3  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4  |
| I. FCM is Entitled to Summary Judgment on its Breach of Contract Claim.....  | 4  |
| A. Under the Agreement, KCBS was Required to Pay FCM but KCBS Withheld Pay.....  | 6  |
| B. KCBS had No Basis to Terminate the Agreement for Cause. ....  | 7  |
| 1. There is no Evidence of Dishonest Conduct in the Scope of the Duties. ....  | 8  |
| 2. There is No Evidence of Criminal Conduct. ....  | 9  |
| 3. There is No Evidence that FCM failed to Perform Duties under the Agreement or<br>Acted in any way that would Constitute Gross Negligence. ....            | 9  |
| II. FCM is Entitled to Summary Judgment on KCBS’ Breach of Contract Claim Against<br>FCM. ....   | 9  |
| A. KCBS’ Claim for Breach of Contract Cannot Withstand Summary Judgment because<br>KCBS was the First to Breach.....   | 10 |
| B. FCM is entitled to Summary Judgment on the Non-Compete Provision.....   | 11 |
| 1. The Non-Compete Provision is Not Enforceable because the Non- Compete Provision<br>Concluded when KCBS terminated the Agreement on November 1, 2019. .... | 11 |
| 2. The Non-Compete Provision is Unenforceable as read by KCBS. ....  | 12 |
| a. The Non-Compete as Interpreted by KCBS is Unenforceable as a Matter of Law...   | 12 |
| C. There was No Dishonest Conduct.....   | 15 |
| D. Accessing a Shared Google Drive does not Constitute a Breach .....  | 15 |
| III. Bowman is Entitled to Summary Judgment on KCBS’s Breach of Contract Claims. ....  | 16 |
| A. Bowman did not Breach the Non-Disclosure Agreement; therefore, KCBS’ Remaining<br>Claims for Breach of Contract Cannot Survive Summary Judgment. ....     | 16 |
| IV. KCBS’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Cannot Survive Summary Judgment. ....   | 19 |

A. Each of KCBS’s Fiduciary Duty Theories Fails a Necessary Element..... 20

1. There was no Deceptive Statement about Industry Standards. .... 20

2. There was No Deceptive Statement about Legal Counsel’s Review of the Agreement.  
.....21

3. KCBS Does Not Have Standing to Argue the Agreement was an Excess Benefit  
Transaction to Invalidate the Contract..... 22

4. Nothing in the Bylaws Prohibited FCM and Bowman from Providing Marketing  
Services to KCBS in 2018. .... 23

5. Retention of Communications with Legal Counsel..... 24

6. Bowman is Immune from Suit with respect to Heath Hall and Mike Peters’ contracts.  
.....24

V. The Uncontroverted Material Facts Do Not Support the Kansas City Barbeque Society’s  
Tampering with Computer Data Claims Against FCM and Bowman..... 28

A. KCBS Cannot Provide Evidence to Satisfy the Elements of a Tampering with Computer  
Data Claim.....29

1. The Missouri Computer Tampering Act does not Support a Claim of Tampering  
against Bowman simply because Bowman was in Possession of Emails Previously  
Sent to and Received by him. .... 29

2. Missouri Law Prevents KCBS’s Tampering Claim against FCM based on Access to a  
Shared Google Drive. .... 30

3. KCBS Cannot Establish the Required State of Mind to Succeed under the MCTA.. 32

B. FCM is Not “a person” and Cannot be Liable for Tampering. .... 33

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anzaldua v. Ne. Ambulance & Fire Prot. Dist.*, 978 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Mo. 2013) 29, 30, 32

*Baier v. Darden Restaurants*, 420 S.W.3d 733 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 5

*Celotex v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 3, 4

*C-H Bldg. Assocs., LLC v. Duffey*, 309 S.W.3d 897 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 17

*City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer District*, 251 SW.3d 362 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 11

*Clean Uniform Co. St. Louis v. Magic Touch Cleaning, Inc.*, 300 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) ..... 10

*Financial Guardian, Inc. v. Kutter*, 630 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)..... 12

*Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac*, 321 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 5

*Fulton v. Honkamp Krueger Financial Services, Inc.*, Case No. 20-cv-1063, 2020 WL 7041766 (D. Minn. Dec. 1, 2020)..... 12

*Healthcare Service of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Copeland*, 198 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 12

*In re Bennett Paper Corp.*, 68 B.R. 515 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1986) ..... 12

*Ironite Products Co., Inc. v. Samuels*, 17 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 25

*Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*, 745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 5

*JumboSack Corp. v. Buyck*, 407 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ..... 10

*Koger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.*, 28 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 19, 20

*Levy v. Young Adult Institute, Inc.*, Case No. 13-cv-2861, 2015 WL 13745763 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015) ..... 4, 22, 23

*Marmaduke v. CBL & Assocs. Mgmt., Inc.*, 521 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)..... 19

*McCargo v. Texas Roadhouse, Inc.*, Case No. 09-cv-02889, 2011 WL 1638992 (D. Colo. May 2, 2011) ..... 19

*McLeese v. J.C. Nichols Co.*, 842 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 3, 26

*Nixon v. Lichtenstein*, 959 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) ..... 26

*Ozark Appraisal Serv. Inc., v. Neale*, 67 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) ..... 10

*Parr v. Breeden*, 489 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. 2016)..... 3

*Payroll Advance, Inc. v. Yates*, 270 S.W.3d 428 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) ..... 12, 14

*Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. Dist. of Kan. City v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights*, 188 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 3, 4

*R.J.S. Sec., Inc. v. Command Sec. Services, Inc.*, 101 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 10

*Randy Kinder Excavating, Inc. v. J.A. Manning Construction Company, Inc.*, 899 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Renal Treatment Centers-Missouri, Inc. v. Braxton*, 945 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 13

*Rice’s Lucky Clover Honey, LLC v. Hawley*, 700 F. App’x 852 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Robert T. McLean Irrevocable Tr. w/a/d Mar. 31, 1999 ex rel. McLean v. Ponder*, 418 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)..... 19

*Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc.*, 249 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 7, 11

*State v. McCord*, Case No. SD 35696, 2020 WL 1873237 (Mo. App. Apr. 15, 2020) ..... 32

*Stirling v. St. Louis Cty. Police Dep’t*, No. 4:11-cv-01932, 2013 WL 2244638 (E.D. Mo. May 21, 2013) ..... 19

*Supermarket Merchandising & Supply, Inc., v. Marschuetz*, 196 S.W.3d 581 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) ..... 10

*Torgerson v. City of Rochester*, 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Trigon Ins. Co. v. U.S.*, 204 F.R.D. 277 (E.D. Va. 2001)..... 18

*Virgil Kirchoff Revocable Tr. Dated 06/19/2009 v. Moto, Inc.*, 482 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) ..... 25, 26

*Washington County Memorial Hospital v. Sidebottom*, 7 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) .... 10

*Whelan Sec. Co. v. Kennebrew*, 379 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. 2012)..... 13

*Whitworth v. McBride & Son Homes, Inc.*, 344 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 5

*Wilmes v. Consumers Oil Co. of Maryville*, 473 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 18

*Wolgin v. Simon*, 722 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 25, 26

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 4958..... 22

26 U.S.C. § 4958(b), (a)(1)..... 22

IRC § 501(c)(3)..... 23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.010 ..... 28, 30, 32

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 351.310 ..... 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.117 ..... 26, 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.095 ..... 28

Mo. Stat. § 562.056..... 33

**Rules**

Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.04 ..... 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

7 Mo. Prac. Series § 30:181 ..... 13

22 Missouri Practice: Missouri Evidence § 401.3(1) (3d ed.)..... 19

25 Mo. Prac., Business Organizations § 15.3 (2d ed.)..... 25

26 Mo. Prac., Business Organizations § 35.8 (2nd ed.)..... 25, 26

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 34 (1981)..... 6
